

DOCKET NO. 09-17678

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SALMA MERRITT and DAVID MERRITT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION; COUNTRYWIDE HOME
LOANS, INC.; ANGELO MOZILO; DAVID SAMBOL; MICHAEL COLYER,
BANK OF AMERICA; KEN LEWIS; WELLS FARGO; JOHN STUMPF;
JOHNNY CHEN; JOHN BENSON; DOE 1; DOES 2-100,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From District Court Case No. C09-01179 JW (Consolidated)
The Honorable James Ware Presiding

**OPENING BRIEF OF
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
MICHAEL COLYER, DAVID SAMBOL,
and KENNETH LEWIS**

Douglas E. Winter
Emma Dill
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1155 F Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20004
(202) 508-6072 tel

James Goldberg
Stephanie A. Blazewicz
BRYAN CAVE LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco CA 94111
(415) 675-3400 tel

Counsel for Appellees **COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION, BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
MICHAEL COLYER, DAVID SAMBOL, AND KENNETH LEWIS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
EXCERPTS OF RECORD	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....	3
THE ORDER AT ISSUE.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISCLOSURE CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	10
(A) The Truth in Lending Act.....	16
(B) The Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act.....	20
II. THE LANHAM ACT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	20
III. THE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION AND RICO CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	23
(A) Discrimination under the Civil Rights Act.....	24
(B) The Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act.....	27
IV. DISCRETE DEFENSES AVAILABLE TO SPECIFIC DEFENDANTS.....	31
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
CERTIFICATES.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackerman v. Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co.,
172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999)28

Acri v. Varian Associates, Inc., 114 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997)8

Allen v. United Financial Mortgage Corp.,
660 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 19-20

Amaral v. Wachovia Mortgage Corp.,
2010 WL 618282 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2010)19

Anunziato v. eMachines, Inc., 402 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....22

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....9, 24, 26

Basham v. Finance America Corp., 583 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 14

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)9, 24

Blake v. Dierdorff, 856 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1988).....27

Bonavitacola Electric Contractor, Inc. v. Boro Developers, Inc., 2003 WL
329145 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2003), aff'd, 87 Fed. Appx. 227 (3d Cir. 2003).....28

Branch v. Tunnell, 14 F.3d 449 (1994), overruled on other grounds,
Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara, 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)4

Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill, 484 U.S. 343 (1988)8

Conerly v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 623 F.2d 117 (9th Cir. 1980)12

Durning v. First Boston Corp., 815 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1987)9

Edelman v. Bank of America Corp., 2009 WL 1285858 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17,
2009)11

Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc., 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)7

Farmer v. Countrywide Financial Corp.,
2009 WL 1530973 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2009)27

In re First Alliance Mortgage Co., 280 B.R. 246 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....31

Garza v. American Home Mortgage,
2009 WL 1139594 (E.D. Cal., April 28, 2009)..... 13-14

Garza v. American Home Mortgage,
2009 WL 188604 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009) 11

Guerrero v. City Residential Lending, Inc.,
2009 WL 926973 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2009) 11

Hall v. Witteman, 584 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2009).....27

Harris v. America General Finance, Inc.,
2007 WL 4393818 (10th Cir. Dec. 18, 2007)..... 18

Hutchinson v. Del. Sav. Bank FSB, 410 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D.N.J. 2006) 19

Jackson v. Carey, 353 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare System, LP, 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008).....24

Jones v. Bechtel, 788 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1986)24

Jordan v. Paul Financial, LLC, 644 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 13

Kee v. Fifth Third Bank, 2009 WL 735048 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2009) 17

LaGrone v. Johnson, 534 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 10

Laird v. Capital Cities/ABC, 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 454 (Cal. App. 1998).....32

Lal v. American Home Servicing, Inc.,
680 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 19

Larson v. Northrop Corp., 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 12

Lindsey v. SLT Los Angeles, LLC, 447 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006) 24

Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,
431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005) 27

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 9

Marcelos v. Dominguez, 2008 WL 1820683 (N.D. Cal. April 21, 2008) 31

Marangos v. Swett, 341 Fed. Appx. 752 (3rd Cir. 2009) 28

MorEquity, Inc. v. Naeem, 118 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 17

Morilus v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
2007 WL 1810676 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2007)..... 18

Moss v. United States Secret Service, 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) 9

Neubronner v. Milken, 6 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 28

Newcal Industries, Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

Occupational-Urgent Care Health Systems, Inc. v. Sutro & Co.,
711 F. Supp. 1016 (E.D. Cal. 1989) 27

POM Wonderful LLC v. Purely Juice, Inc., 2008 WL 4222045 (C.D. Cal.
July 17, 2008), aff'd, 2009 WL 5184233 (9th Cir. Dec. 28, 2009) 20

Permpoon v. Wells Fargo Bank National Association,
2009 WL 3214321 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2009)..... 17

Pettie v. Saxon Mortgage Services,
2009 WL 1325947 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2009) 18

Pok v. American Home Mtg. Serv.,
2010 WL 476674 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2010)..... 19

Rodriguez v. Bear Stearns Cos., 2008 WL 4831421 (D. Conn. Nov. 5, 2008).....26

Semegen v. Weidner, 780 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1985).....28

Sherlock v. Montefiore Medical Center, 84 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 1996)24

Shwarz v. United States, 234 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2000).....9

Singh v. Washington Mutual, 2009 WL 2588885 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2009).....20

Sitanggang v. IndyMac Bank, FSB,
2009 WL 1286484 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2009).....11

In re Smith, 289 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2002)15

Snow v. First American Title Insurance Co., 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)16

Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Sup. Ct., 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 824 (Cal. App. 2000)32

Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc., 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)9

TYR Sport Inc. v. Warnaco Swimwear Inc.,
679 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2009)21

Tate v. Stanton, 2009 WL 5196064 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2009)27

Usher v. City of Los Angeles, 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987)9

Walker v. Equity 1 Lenders Group,
2009 WL 1364430 (S.D. Cal. May 14, 2009)18

Wasco Products, Inc. v. Southwall Technologies, Inc.,
435 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2006)12

Wisdom v. Katz, 308 Fed. Appx. 120 (9th Cir. 2009) 27-28

Whitlock v. Midwest Acceptance Corp., 575 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1978).....14

Yamamoto v. Bank of New York, 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003).....10, 11

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq. (Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act).....passim

15 U.S.C. § 1125 (Lanham Act)passim

15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq. (Truth in Lending Act).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 134127

18 U.S.C. § 134327

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 et seq. (RICO Act)23, 27, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 (Civil Rights Act of 1866)23, 24, 31

12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)(3) 13, 15

24 C.F.R. § 3500.21(e)(2)(i) 18

S. Rep. No. 368, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 29 (1980), reprinted in 1980
U.S.C.C.A.N. 236, 265 11
